

No. 24-350

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PORT OF TACOMA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION, AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL  
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INC., NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CARLA G. GRAFF  
BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

October 28, 2024

---

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber  
of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

ELLEN STEEN  
TRAVIS CUSHMAN  
AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave., SW  
Suite 1000W  
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for the American  
Farm Bureau Federation*

Leah Pilconis  
ASSOCIATED  
GENERAL  
CONTRACTORS OF  
AMERICA, INC.  
2300 Wilson Blvd.  
Suite 300  
Arlington, VA 22201

*Counsel for the Associated  
General Contractors of  
America, Inc.*

ERICA KLENICKI  
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II  
NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 Tenth Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National  
Association of  
Manufacturers*

TAWNY BRIDGEFORD  
CAITLIN MCHALE  
NATIONAL MINING  
ASSOCIATION  
101 Constitution Ave., NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National  
Mining Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Reading of the Clean Water Act’s Citizen-Suit Provision Is Wrong..... 6

    A. The Ninth Circuit Has Misconstrued the Plain Language of the Citizen-Suit Provision ..... 7

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns ..... 10

II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important..... 14

    A. Many States Include State-Law Effluent Requirements in State-Issued NPDES Permits..... 15

    B. Citizen Suits Are Costly and Damaging.... 17

    C. Expanding Federal Citizen Suits to Enforce State Law Can Undercut Environmental Progress ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....     | 9             |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014).....  | 13            |
| <i>Comfort Lake Ass’n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> ,<br>138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... | 22, 23        |
| <i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 165 (2020).....                           | 18            |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 43 (2015).....                           | 10            |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010).....               | 11            |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 10, 22        |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 237 (2008).....                                      | 10            |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 49 (1987).....     | 11-13, 15, 20 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 821 (1985).....  | 17            |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 939 (1997).....           | 17            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....  | 7      |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....   | 8      |
| <i>Mesa v. California</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 121 (1989).....  | 14     |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 109 (2018).....   | 8      |
| <i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> ,<br>586 U.S. 105 (2019).....  | 9      |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 654 (2003).....   | 21     |
| <i>Nw. Env’t Advocates v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 9      |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> ,<br>22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 115 (2016).....   | 9      |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 651 (2023).....  | 13, 18 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> ,<br>591 U.S. 197 (2020).....   | 10     |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i><br><i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001).....                  | 13     |
| <i>South Side Quarry v. Louisville &amp;</i><br><i>Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> ,<br>28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 7      |
| <i>St. Louis Fuel &amp; Supply Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>890 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....  | 8      |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>594 U.S. 413 (2021).....  | 12       |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> ,<br>599 U.S. 762 (2023).....  | 10       |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983).....  | 14       |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |          |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....  | 5, 10    |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....  | 5, 10    |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....  | 13       |
| <b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>   |          |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....  | 13       |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....  | 18       |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....  | 18       |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....  | 5        |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....  | 5, 8, 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....   | 7        |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....  | 4, 19    |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7) .....  | 5, 7     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2) .....   | 8, 11    |
| 40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....  | 18       |
| <i>Environmental Permit Regulations</i> ,<br>48 Fed. Reg. 14,146 (Apr. 1, 1983) .....   | 8        |
| <i>Revised National Pollutant Discharge<br/>Elimination System Permit Regulation and<br/>Effluent Limitations Guidelines</i> , 73 Fed.<br>Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008) ..... | 11       |

## Other Authorities

- Charles S. Abell, *Ignoring the Trees for the Forests: How the Citizen Suit Provision of the Clean Water Act Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers Principle*, 81 Va. L. Rev. 1957 (1995) ..... 11
- David Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun, *Environmental Citizen Suits and the Inequities of Races to the Top*, 92 Colo. L. Rev. 377 (2021)..... 4, 21, 22
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Stand or Deliver: Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental Protection*, 12 Duke Env’t L. & Pol’y F. 39 (2001)..... 19
- California Integrated Water Quality System Project (CIWQS)*, State Water Resources Control Board, <https://bit.ly/4890X0J> ..... 16
- California Tribal Lands NPDES Permits*, EPA (Mar. 29, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3ULLb6D> ..... 16
- Claudia Copeland, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30030, *Clean Water Act: A Summary of the Law* (2016) ..... 15, 16
- Frank B. Cross, *Rethinking Environmental Citizen Suits*, 8 Temp. Env’t L. & Tech. J. 55 (1989)..... 19, 23
- DEP Data Miner*, State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, <https://bit.ly/3Y9IWvM> ..... 16

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Clean Water Act: EPA Needs to Better Assess and Disclose Quality of Compliance and Enforcement Data</i> (July 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/4dQI8Av">https://bit.ly/4dQI8Av</a> ..... | 16, 17 |
| Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009) .....  | 20     |
| James T. Lang, <i>Citizens' Environmental Lawsuits</i> , 47 Tex. Env't L.J. 17 (2017) .....  | 18     |
| Anthony M. Leo, <i>Litigation Conservation: Positively Impeding Animal and Natural Resource Conversation in County Courtrooms</i> , 19 Animal & Nat. Res. L. Rev. 155 (2023) .....                                     | 19     |
| Anna A. Mance, <i>How Private Enforcement Exacerbates Climate Change</i> , 44 Cardozo L. Rev. 1493 (2023) .....  | 19, 22 |
| <i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2020) .....   | 7      |
| <i>New Jersey NPDES Permits</i> , EPA (Nov. 21, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3A3tk3G">https://bit.ly/3A3tk3G</a> .....   | 17     |
| <i>NPDES Permit Basics</i> , EPA (Dec. 11, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/4eNhUjM">https://bit.ly/4eNhUjM</a> .....  | 15, 16 |
| <i>NPDES Permits in California (Excluding Tribal Permits)</i> , EPA (June 26, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3UdiRtu">https://bit.ly/3UdiRtu</a> .....   | 16     |
| <i>NPDES State Program Authority</i> , EPA (Apr. 22, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3UfLAOd">https://bit.ly/3UfLAOd</a> .....  | 16     |
| Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Agency Authority to Define the Scope of Private Rights of Action</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (1996) .....   | 21     |



|   |    |
|---|----|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading<br/>Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i><br>(2012).....      | 12 |
| <i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary<br/>of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2d<br>ed. 1970) ..... | 7  |
